## NOTICE OF ADJOURNMENT AND NOTICE OF CONTINUANCE OF PUBLIC HEARING(S) TO BE HELD BY THE GARDEN GROVE PLANNING COMMISSION

## APRIL 2, 2020

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to Government Code Sections 54955 and 54955.1, all members of the Garden Grove Planning Commission being absent from the Regular Meeting of the Planning Commission scheduled for <u>April 2, 2020</u>, the Recording Secretary of the Garden Grove Planning Commission has declared the Regular Meeting adjourned and the Public Hearings scheduled before the planning Commission for <u>April 2, 2020</u> continued to the <u>April 16, 2020</u>, at 7:00 P.M., in the Council Chamber of the Community Meeting Center, 11300 Stanford Avenue.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that a continuance of the Public Hearing(s) is set before the Garden Grove Planning Commission to be heard on <u>April 16, 2020</u>, at 7:00 P.M., in the Council Chamber of the Community Meeting Center, 11300 Stanford Avenue, Garden Grove, California, to consider the subject hearing(s) listed below:

- C. <u>PUBLIC HEARING</u> (Authorization for the Chair to execute Resolution shall be included in the motion.)
  - C.1. CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. CUP-339-11 (REV. 2020)

APPLICANT: THE MAP SPORTS FACILITY

LOCATION: SOUTHEAST CORNER OF WESTERN AVENUE AND LAMPSON

AVENUE AT 12552 WESTERN AVENUE

REQUEST: To modify the approved plans and Conditions of Approval, under

Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-339-11 (REV. 2014), for an existing indoor sports facility, MAP Sports Facility, to expand the hours of operation allowing daytime weekday business hours and activities and to expand the existing parking lot to provide additional parking spaces. In conjunction with the request, the Planning Commission will consider a determination that the project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality

act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15301 - Existing Facilities.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of Conditional Use Permit No. CUP-339-11 (REV. 2020), subject to the recommended Conditions of Approval.

Judith Moore.

RECORDING SECRETARY